Estimated Rental Value
(ERV)

€10.00/m² €45.00/m² €26.91/m²

Capitalisation rate 6.60% 12.50% 8.27%

Commercial
buildings

Capitalisation of
the estimated
rental value

Estimated Rental Value
(ERV)

€25.07/m² €158.73 €/m² €95.02/m²

Capitalisation rate 5.62% 8.17% 6.41%

Office buildings
Capitalisation of
the estimated
rental value

Estimated Rental Value
(ERV)

€55.00/m² €145.00/m² €127.93/m²

Capitalisation rate 5.10% 9.15% 5.88%

Land without a
permit

Comparable Unit prices €101.25/m² €101.25/m² €101.25/m²

Rented land
Discounted
Cash Flow (DCF)

Discount rate 6.00% 7.00% 5.87%

Inflation 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Residual term (lease) 48.16 year(s) 49.00 year(s) 45.75 year(s)

FINANCIAL REPORT

117

SENSITIVITY OF THE FAIR VALUE OF PROPERTIES (INCLUDING BUILDINGS HELD FOR SALE)
TO CHANGES IN UNOBSERVABLE DATA (IN €)

In the event of the hypothetical adaptation of non-observable factors such as the ERV (“ERV”), the capitalisation rate (“Cap
rate”) and the passing rent (“Passing Rent”), all other things remaining equal, the fair value of the portfolio would vary as
follows:

Properties ERV +5% ERV -5%
Cap Rate -

25bps
Cap Rate +

25bps
Passing

Rent +1%
Passing

Rent -1%

LOGISTICS BUILDINGS

Jumet - Rue de l'Industrie 821 204 817 641 845 436 794 516 819 422 819 422

Gosselies - Ave des Etats-Unis 90 1 092 431 1 024 310 1 092 273 1 026 508 1 062 142 1 054 599

Gosselies - Chée de Fleurus 157 10 928 725 10 061 079 10 919 937 10 130 172 10 525 484 10 494 932

Courcelles - Rue de la Glacerie  8 534 499 7 837 927 8 381 641 7 999 881 8 198 418 8 174 008

Gosselies - Rue de l'Escasse 1 140 975 1 037 323 1 120 860 1 059 116 1 089 675 1 088 623

Fleurus - Ave de l'Espérance 1 260 183 1 151 906 1 241 644 1 172 424 1 207 277 1 204 812

Gosselies - Aéropôle 6 804 294 6 272 628 6 746 408 6 343 244 6 550 974 6 526 304

Gosselies - Rue des Emailleries 5 461 366 5 010 493 5 398 381 5 085 398 5 244 288 5 230 253

Marchienne-Au-Pont - Rue T. Bonehill 2 012 218 1 841 796 1 972 015 1 883 763 1 929 236 1 924 780

Gosselies - Ave J. Mermoz 29 14 124 646 12 966 388 14 006 976 13 125 167 13 573 322 13 525 842

Houdeng - Rue de la Reconversion 5 063 185 4 762 545 5 096 673 4 742 318 4 931 930 4 893 800

TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 57 243 726 52 784 036 56 822 244 53 362 507 55 132 168 54 937 375

TOTAL BEFORE CHANGE 55 036 989 55 036 989 55 036 989 55 036 989 55 036 989 55 036 989

Change 2 206 737 (2 252 953) 1 785 255 (1 674 482) 95 179 (99 614)

4.0% -4.1% 3.2% -3.0% 0.2% -0.2%

COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS

TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 212 572 695 196 924 535 213 390 151 197 263 735 205 372 792 204 592 241

TOTAL BEFORE CHANGE 204 105 451 204 105 451 204 105 451 204 105 451 204 105 451 204 105 451

Change 8 467 244 -7 180 916 9 284 700 -6 841 716 1 267 341 486 790

4.1% -3.5% 4.5% -3.4% 0.6% 0.2%

OFFICE BUILDINGS

Rhode-St-Genèse -
Chée de Waterloo

14 873 457 13 649 061 14 870 363 13 698 284 14 281 677 14 240 840

Charleroi - Bd Joseph II  3 145 359 2 904 398 3 137 291 2 920 472 3 031 031 3 018 726

Jumet - Rue Frison 516 684 472 363 509 991 479 882 495 036 494 010

Gosselies - Rue de Namur 1 137 532 1 085 189 1 153 212 1 072 424 1 117 240 1 105 482

Alleur - Rue A. Deponthière 17 570 773 16 508 169 17 862 235 16 292 573 17 103 605 16 975 337

TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 37 243 805 34 619 180 37 533 092 34 463 635 36 028 589 35 834 395

TOTAL BEFORE CHANGE 35 931 493 35 931 493 35 931 493 35 931 493 35 931 493 35 931 493

Change 1 312 312 -1 312 313 1 601 599 -1 467 858 97 096 -97 098

3.7% -3.7% 4.5% -4.1% 0.3% -0.3%

LAND

Loverval - Chée de Philippeville 304 740 304 740 304 740 304 740 304 740 304 740

Gerpinnes - Chée de Philippeville 212 1 089 590 1 089 590 1 140 120 1 042 797 1 089 590 1 089 590

Gosselies - Ave J. Mermoz 29 974 129 907 394 973 254 916 960 954 404 934 126

TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 2 368 459 2 301 724 2 418 114 2 264 497 2 348 734 2 328 456

TOTAL BEFORE CHANGE 2 338 595 2 338 595 2 338 595 2 338 595 2 338 595 2 338 595

Change 29 864 -36 871 79 519 -74 098 10 139 -10 139

GENERAL TOTAL
(AFTER CHANGE)

309 428 685 286 629 475 310 163 601 287 354 374 298 882 283 297 692 467

GENERAL TOTAL
(BEFORE CHANGE)

297 412 528 297 412 528 297 412 528 297 412 528 297 412 528 297 412 528

12 016 157 -10 783 053 12 751 073 -10 058 154 1 469 755 279 939

4.0% -3.6% 4.3% -3.4% 0.5% 0.1%

F I NA NC IA L  REPO RT

118

The sensitivity of fair value to a change in the main unobservable data mentioned above is generally shown as follows (all
other things being equal):

Unobservable data

Effect on Fair Value

in the event of a decrease in
the value of the unobservable data

in the event of an increase in
the value of the unobservable data

ERV/m² negative positive

Capitalisation rate positive negative

Inflation negative positive

Discount rate positive negative

Residual term (lease) negative positive

USE OF PROPERTIES

The effective management considers that the current use of investment properties stated at fair value on the balance sheet